## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:		
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY	)	
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042	) CASE NO. 2017 )	'-00094

## ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon the request of Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") to schedule an informal conference to discuss settlement and expediting resolution of any issues related to the instant matter.

Having reviewed the pleading and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that KU has established good cause for the scheduling of an informal conference to discuss any issues relating to this matter and the potential settlement of those issues.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. KU's request for an informal conference is granted.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held on May 18, 2017, at 2:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of discussing settlement and any issues in this case.

ATTEST:

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 05 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

\*Kentucky Utilities Company Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010